

RECEIVED

JUL 28 2022

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

Supreme Court of Wisconsin
No. 2022AP91

Richard Teigen and Richard Thom,
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission,
Defendant-Co-Appellant,

Democratic Senate Campaign Committee,
Intervenor-Defendant-Co-Appellant,

Disability Rights Wisconsin,
Wisconsin Faith Voices for Justice and
League of Women Voters of Wisconsin,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Waukesha County Circuit Court
The Honorable Michael O. Bohren, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 2021CV0958

**MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
BY INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS DISABILITY
RIGHTS WISCONSIN, WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR
JUSTICE & LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN**

Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
David P. Hollander, SBN 1107233
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave., ste. 900
Madison, WI 53703
608.256.0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com

Scott B. Thompson, SBN 1098161
Mel Barnes, SBN 1096012
LAW FORWARD, INC.
222 W. Washington Ave., ste. 250
Madison, WI 53703
414.241.3827
sthompson@lawforward.org

*Attorneys for Intervenors-
Defendants-Appellants*

Please take notice that pursuant to Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 908.64 and Section III.J of the Court's Internal Operating Procedures, Disability Rights Wisconsin, the League of Women Voters of Wisconsin, and Wisconsin Faith Voices for Justice (collectively "DRW"), by their undersigned counsel, hereby move the Court to reconsider its July 8, 2022 decision.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 7

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 8

 A. Reconsideration..... 8

 B. Reversing Precedent..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The *Teigen* decision misreads *Sommerfeld* and the subsequent development of Wisconsin law. 10

 A. *Sommerfeld* held that substantial compliance satisfies mandatory election statutes. 10

 B. While the statutory scheme governing absentee voting remained unchanged, this Court repeatedly applied *Sommerfeld*'s holding on substantial compliance for mandatory provisions within that scheme. 12

 C. In the mid-1960s, the Legislature adopted new statutory language that converted more provisions governing absentee ballots, including the provision construed in *Sommerfeld*, into mandatory statutes. 13

 D. Even after the mid-1960s statutory changes, this Court continued to hold that substantial compliance satisfied mandatory absentee-voting provisions. 14

 E. The Legislature again revamped absentee-voting statutes in 1986, adopting Wis. Stat. § 6.84..... 15

 F. This Court's *Teigen* decision ignores most of this history, leapfrogging from *Sommerfeld* directly to Wis. Stat. § 6.84..... 17

II. Faithfully applying *Sommerfeld* and *Lanser* here yields the conclusion that absentee-ballot drop boxes substantially comply with Wisconsin's election code. 18

A. *Sommerfeld* and its progeny stand on a strong foundation in holding that substantial compliance satisfies mandatory statutes. 19

B. Absentee-ballot drop boxes substantially comply with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1. 20

III. Even if the Court insists upon rewriting the statutes to forbid drop boxes, it should address the full statutory history and address *Lanser*'s precedential value. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Budzien</i> , 12 Wis. 2d 530, 107 N.W.2d 496 (1961)	13, 24
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 535 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1976)	20, 21
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	22
<i>Dep't of Labor v. Hayes Drilling, Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 131 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011)	20
<i>Gradinjan v. Boho</i> , 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W.2d 557 (1966)	13, 19, 24
<i>Gumz v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 2007 WI 135, 305 Wis. 2d 263, 742 N.W.2d 271	15
<i>Hartwell Excavating Co. v. Dunlop</i> , 537 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WI 2, 400 Wis. 2d 50, 968 N.W.2d 684	8
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 of City of Watertown v. Joint Cnty. Sch. Comm. of Jefferson, Dodge & Waukesha Cntys.</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 580, 133 N.W.2d 317 (1965)	21
<i>Kaufmann v. La Crosse City Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 182, 98 N.W.2d 422 (1959)	12, 24
<i>Lanser v. Koconis</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 86, 214 N.W.2d 425 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. C. F. & I. Steel Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Marshall v. W. Waterproofing Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 947 (8th Cir. 1977)	20

<i>Matter of Hayden</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 468, 313 N.W.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1981)	15
<i>McMaster v. Wilkinson</i> , 15 N.W.2d 348 (Neb. 1944)	11, 12
<i>Olson v. Lindberg</i> , 2 Wis. 2d 229, 85 N.W.2d 775 (1957)	11, 19, 24
<i>Reiter v. Dyken</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 461, 290 N.W.2d 510 (1980)	16
<i>Schmidt v. W. Bend Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 316, 118 N.W.2d 154 (1962)	11, 12, 24
<i>Schuster v. St. Vincent Hosp. of Hosp. Sisters of Third Ord. of St. Francis Sisters</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 135, 172 N.W.2d 421 (1969)	19
<i>Sommerfeld v. Board of Canvassers of the City of St. Francis</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 585, 263 N.W.2d 152 (1978)	19
<i>State ex rel. Brogan v. Boehner</i> , 119 N.W.2d 147 (Neb. 1963)	11
<i>State v. Braunschweig</i> , 2018 WI 113, 384 Wis. 2d 742, 921 N.W.2d 199	20
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521	18
<i>State v. Piddington</i> , 2001 WI 24, 241 Wis. 2d 754, 623 N.W.2d 528	21, 23
<i>State v. R.R.E.</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 698, 470 N.W.2d 283 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, __ Wis. 2d __, 976 N.W.2d 519	<i>passim</i>

<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568, <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1387 (2021)	7, 21
<i>Washburn Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
<i>Zimmerman v. Wis. Electric Power Co.</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 626, 157 N.W.2d 648 (1968)	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.64	8
Wis. Stat. § 5.011	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	16
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.88	14
Wis. Stat. § 9.01	16
Wis. Stat. § 11.55	13
Wis. Stat. § 11.57	10, 12, 13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 11.59	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 11.62	13
Wis. Stat. § 990.001	16

Other Authorities

29 C.J.S., Elections § 214	11, 12, 19
29 U.S.C. § 65	20
Internal Operating Procedures § III.J	8, 10
